PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY: "
SSD 201 ¢ - S5Z

Acceptance Date: (é? . !é ,‘C{
Website Posting Date: | { 2+ b1

Determination Date: | { g-J25 "1

Planning Commission Date: |
Expiration Date: | .{#* I75-Z0
Planner Assigned: | J75 / JZ8]
Fd

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination of Applicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B if you know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. If you are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

.. Applicant Information -

Applicant: SOF-XI Kauai PV Hotel, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
Mailing Address; Belies Graham LLP, c/o lan K. Jung, Esq. Phone:  {808) 245-2163

4334 Rice Strest, Suite 202, Lihue, Kauai, Hawall 96766 ’ Email: iki@kauai-law.com
Applicant’s Statns: (Check one)
L] Owner of the Property {Holder of at least 75% of the equitable and legal title)
[[] Lessee of the Property Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the

date of filing of this application. If not, Owner{s) must provide a Letter of Authorization,

Authorized Agent Attach Letter of Authorization

Transmittal Date:  June 5, 2019

. Projeet Information (atiach additional sheets; if necessary) -

County Zoning District:  RR- 20 énd Open Districts Tax Map Key(s): (4) 5-4-011:004

Land Area: 16.596 acres

Nature of Development:
{Description of proposed
structure or subdivision)

Renovation of three (3) existing hotel rooms as model rooms.

NO PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)
Part A
Shoreline Setback Determination of Applicability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or decumentation.

1. Prrty is Abutting the Shoreline
v

Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): 130 fi.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project’s approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map): 122 ft.

3. Additional Information:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: 0.0 (no Erosicn Rate) f} /year
(Information available here: www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kavaicounty/K County.html)
Number and description of parcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

Lot 4-A abuts the shoreling on the northwestern edge of the Project and a portion of Lot 4-A is a
non-abutting shoreline property on the southern edge of the Project with Lot 5-A intersecting the Lot 4-A.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest slevations)
The Subject Properties are sloped and the Project area is approximately 75 feet (or greater) above sea level.

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy with rocky outcropping, etc.)

The portion of the Subject Properiies where the Project is located is both an abutting and non-abutting parcel
to the shoreline and is located approximately 122-130 feet from the rocky shoreline fronting the Project Area.

D Artificially armored Shoreline
[]1f checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)? _ AE/X
Has this property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. flooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) in the past?

N/A

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation of this
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant’s Signature
Digitally signed by lan K. Jung
lan K. Jung " Date: 2019.08.05 08:47:36 -10°00° 0610512019

Signature Date
e .7 - Applicability (to-be completed by Planiing Department)

% Setback Defermdinatiof essary. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are applicable.

is 0'I" negessary. Requirements of Ordinance No. 979 are not applicable.
<) R 319
%We tow}ignee T Date

If Part A has been déemed #hat 4 Determination will be necessary, the additional information will be required for
submission of this application.

Part B

A non-refundable processing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e)}

An aerial map/image (ex, Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
{approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.

A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.

Building Permit Number (If building plans submitted)

NANE N

2.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Fxemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

{A) In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) ‘V* or “VE’ flood zones;

(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater;

{C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

{D} The shoreline setback shall be sixty (6() feet from the certified shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve (12) months from the date of the application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that the applicant’s
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant’s property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree of non-conformity;
or intensify the use of the structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement of the structure; and

{C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,
floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law. :

] Letter from the Department of Public Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
“Substantial Improvement,” pursuant to §8-27.2 (If applicable, will require valuation of project).

Exemption Determination (to be completed by Planning Department)

[

Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua‘i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structuregs) or shbdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8.

Purs 7 the 1‘i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is permitied within the shoreline
sethack area. While ¢ jrom those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8, the
proposed stitcture(syy xfect to the conditions of §8-27.7(b). (See pe. 8)

(01A19

réctolor desighes Date
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Part C
Shoreline Setback Determination (§8-27.8)
(This document is the request for a shoreline setback structure or subdivision determination form.)

Please complete this section if you are proposing a structure or subdivision that is not exempt (pursuant to Part B)

and requires a certified shoreline. Determination of applicability (Part A) from the Planning Director shall first be
obtained.

Select the appropriate option:
Certified Shoreline
Survey Map (showing Certified Shoreline, Shoreline Setback, and Structure(s) OR Subdivision)

.I

higlg TIivector opﬁts designee

Public Projects less than $125,000 "

I:l }LTEFIC/PI'O_]eCtS less than $125,000 Declaration ((§8-27.8(c)(2))

Planning Director or designee Date

[} Certified Shoreline Required
[] Certified Shoreline Not Required

Describe proposed structure(s), including but not limited to the landscaping plan {please attach):

Renovation of Rooms 901, 902, and 904 on Level 9 of the existing Princeville Hotel as model
rooms for future remodeling of the entire Princeville Hotel.

Explain how the proposed structure is in compliance with §8-27.8(c)(2) (attach additional information if necessary):
N/A
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE

Part D

Shoreline Setback Variance (§8-27.9)

This part is the request for a shoreline setback variance. In addition to the documentation and information
requested in Parts A, B, and C, the Applicant applying for a variance is required to submit all required
information, per §8-27.9 listed in the checklist below.

A non-refundable administrative fee of three hundred dollars ($300.00).

Certification from the owner or lessee of the lot which authorizes the application for variance;

An environimental assessment and or EIS, if required, prepared in accordance with HRS Chapter 343, and the
environmental impact statement rules and applicable guidelines of the State of Hawai‘i;

O O OO

The names, addresses, and the tax map key identification of owners of real property situated adjacent to and abutting
the boundaries of the land on which the proposed structure or subdivision and/or landscaping is to be located; or
operation is to occur (attach information);

Ll

A site plan of the shoreline setback area, drawn to scale, showing:

Existing natural and man-made features and conditions within;

Existing natural and man-made features and conditions along properties immediately adjacent to the
shoreline setback area and proposed improvements;

The certified shoreline and the shoreline setback line (submitted under Part B);

Contours at a minimum interval of two (2) feet unless waived by the Director; and

Proposed development and improvements showing new conditions with a typical section (if a structure).

Do 0o

A copy of the certified shoreline survey map of the property (submitted under Part B);

Detailed justification of the proposed project, which addresses the purpose and intent of these rules and the criteria for
approval of a variance (attach written statement);

Analysis and report of coastal erosion rates and coastal processes; and

0 OO

Any other information required by the Director (listed below).

Any structure approved within the shoreline setback area by variance shall not be eligible for protection by shoreline
hardening during the life of the structure, and this limitation and the fact that the structure does not meet setback

requirements under §8-27.3 and could be subject to coastal erosion and high wave action shall be written into a unilateral
agreement that is recorded by the Bureau of Conveyances of Land Court, as the case may be. A copy of the unilateral
agreement shall be submitted to the Planning Department prior to the issuance of the required zoning and/or shoreline setback
variance. Failure of the grantor to record these deed restrictions shall constitute a violation and the grantor shall be subject to
the penalties set forth in this Article 3.

For any structure approved within the shoreline setback area by variance, the Applicant shall agree in writing that the
Applicant, its successors and permitted assigns shall defend, indemnify and hold the County of Kaua‘i harmless from and
against any and all loss, liability claim, or demand arising out of damages to said structure and this indemnification shall be
included in the unilateral agreement required above.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK INFORMATION

Lots Included in the Kaua‘i Coastal Erosion Study. The distance in feet of the shoreline setback line as measured
from the certified shoreline based on the average lot depth in feet.

LOTS INCLUDED IN KAUA‘I COASTAL EROSION STUDY

‘Average Lot Depth |+ . Setback Li
Less than 140 feet .
(<140 feet) 40 feet plus (70 X annual coastal erosion rate) plus 20 feet
Greater oft
140 feet to 220 feet 40 feet plus (70 X annual coastal erosion rate) plus 20 feet
(140-220 feet) -OI-

{Average Lot Depth minus 100 feet) -+ by 2 plus 40

Greater of:
40 feet plus (70 X annual coastal erosion rate) plus 20 feet
-or-
100 feet from the certified shoreline

Greater than 220 feet
(>220 feet)

View erosion rate maps from the County website at
http://www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kanaicounty/KCounty.html

Table 2. (This table is included for illustrative purposes only.)
Lots Not Included in the Kaua‘i Coastal Erosion Study.

LOTS NOT INCLUDED IN KAUA‘I COASTAL EROSION STUDY

~ Sotback Calculation

(Average Lot Depth — 100/2+40)
Subject to the Following:

1 For lots with naturally eccurring rocky shorelines,
the shoreline setback line shall be no less than 40 feet.

5 For all other lots,
the shoreline setback line shall be no less than 60 feet.

For all lots, the maximum setback that can be required shall be 100 feet.

Non-Abutting Lots. If an Applicant is unable to secure permission from the abutting landowner to complete a
certified shoreline for a non-abutting lot within approximately five hundred fifty (550) feet of the shoreline, the
Planning Director may, pursuant to §8-4.3, impose conditions to zoning permits to increase setbacks where
evidence exists that a proposed structure may be affected by coastal hazards or erosion.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK INFORMATION

Setbackarea o

(2)

The following structures are permitted in the shoreline setback area. All structures and/or landscaping not
specifically permitted in the section are prohibited without a variance.

1

Existing conforming and nonconforming structures/activities

@

Structure or activity that received a shoreline variance or administrative approval prior to February 26, 2008,

)

A structure or activity that is necessary for, or ancillary to, continuation of agriculture or aquaculture existing on
the shoreline setback area on June 16, 1989,

4

“Temporary structures” as defined in Section 8-27.2. To ensure that there will be no irreversible or long-term
adverse effects, the Director shall require as a condition of a permit the restoration of the site to its original
condition or better, and the Director may require a bond to ensure such restoration.

&)

A structure that consists of maintenance, repair, reconsiruction, and minor additions or alterations of legal
boating, maritime, or water sports recreational facilities, which are publicly owned, and which result in no
interference with natural beach processes; provided that permitted structures may be repaired, but shall not be
enlarged within the shoreline setback area without a variance.

(6)

Repairs to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs do not enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree of non-conformity;
or intensify the use of the structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B)  The repairs do not constitute a substantial improvement of the structure; and

(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,
floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A
and any other applicable rule or law.

7

Beach nourishment or dune restoration projects approved by all applicable governmental agencies.

®

A structure approved by the Director as a minor structure.

®

Qualified demolition of existing structures,

(10)

Unmanned civil defense facilities installed for the primary purposes of: (i) warning the public of emergencies
and disasters; or (i} measuring and/or monitoring geological, meteorological and other events.

(11)

Scientific studies and surveys, including archaeological surveys,

(12)

Structures built by & governmental agency to address an emergency as declared by the Governor of the State of
Hawai‘i, the Mayor of the County of Kaua‘i or any other public official authorized by the law to declare an
emergency.

(13)

Structures relating to film productions that have received a County Revocable Film Permit. Structures
undertaken for film productions must be removed within thirty (30) days following the completion of the film
production.

(14)

Structures required for remedial and removal actions undertaken pursuant to Chapter 128D of the Hawaii
Revised Statutes.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK INFORMATION

(b)

The following conditions shall apply to any new structure permitted in the shoreline setback area:

(D

All new structures shall by constructed in accordance with the standards for development in Chapter 15, Article
1, Flood Plain Management, Kaua‘i County Code 1987, as amended, relating to coastal high hazard districts and
FEMA guidelines regarding construction in areas mapped on Flood Insurance Rate Maps as flood hazard areas.

@

The applicant shall agree in writing that the applicant, its successors, and permitted assigns shall defend,
indemnify, and hold the County of Kaua‘l harmless from and against any and all loss, Tability, claim or demand
arising out of damages to said structures from any coastal natural hazard and coastal erosion.

3)

The applicant shall agree in writing for itself, its successors and assigns that the construction of any erosion-
control or shoreline hardening structure and/or landscaping shall not be allowed to protect the permitted structure
during its life, with the exception of approved beach or dune nourishment fill activities, and landscape planting
and irrigation located more than forty feet (40°) from the shoreline.

Q)

Unless otherwise provided, all new structures and/or landscaping shall not:
{A) adversely affect beach processes,
(B) artificially fix the shoreline,
(C) interfere with public access or public views to and along the shoreline,
(D) impede the natural processes and/or movement of the shoreline and/or sand dunes, or
(E) alter the grade of the shoreline setback area.

&)

All new structures shall be consistent with the purposes of this article and HRS Chapter 205A, as amended, and
shall be designed and located to minimize the alteration of natural landforms and existing public views to and
along to the shoreline.

(6)

The requirements of this Subsection (b} shall run with the land and shall be set forth in a unilateral agreement
recorded by the applicant with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later
than thirty (30) days after the date of final shoreline approval of the structure under Section 8-27.8. A copy of the
recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with the Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five
(45) days after the date of the final shoreline determination and approval of the structure and the filing of such
with the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance of any related building permit.
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BELLES GRAHAMLLP . .-

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
MICHAEL J. BELLES WATUMULL PLAZA OF COUNSEL
MAX W.J. GRAHAM, IR, 4334 RICE STREET, SUITE 202 DAVID W, PROUDFOOT
DONALD H. WILSON LIHUE, KAUAL HAWAIT 96766-138% JN 10 237
JONATHAN J. CHUN Federal 1.IJ. No. 99-0317663
IAN K. JUNG TELEPHONE NO: {808) 245-4705

FACSIMILE NO: (808) 245-3277
E-MAITL: mail@kauai-law.com

- June 5, 2019

Ms. Jody Galinato VIA HAND DELIVERY
Shoreline Planner

Planning Department

County of Kauai

4444 Rice Street, Suite A473

Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766

Re: Shoreline Setback Determination Application
Princeville Hotel Lot (Lot 4-A)
Princeville, Hanalei, Kauai, Hawaii
Kanai TMK No. (4) 5-4-011:004 (16.596 acres)
Remnant Lot
Princeville, Hanalei, Kaunai, Hawaii
Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-004:029 (0.01 acre)
Lot 5-A (Map 10)
Land Court Application No. 1724
Princeville, Hanalei, Kanai, Hawaii
Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-004:035 (6.533 acres)
Owner: SOF-XI Kauai PV Hotel, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

Dear Ms. Galinato:

This office represents SOF-XI Kauai PV Hotel, L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership ("Applicant"). An Applicant’s Authorization authorizing our office to file the
Application on behalf of the Applicant is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"'.

On behalf of the Applicant, I am submitting a Shoreline Setback Determination
Application pursuant to Kauai County Code, Chapter 8 ("CZO"), Section 8-27.3(d). It is the
Applicant’s intent to remodel three existing hotel rooms as model rooms ("Project”) within the
Princeville Hotel. The property which is the subject matter of this Application is located in
Princeville and Hanalei, Kauai, Hawaii ("Property") J[Exhibit "B"], and is described as follows:

{W./DOCS/29075/1/W0159628. DOCX }



Ms. Jody Galinato
June 5, 2019
Page 2

1. A remmant parcel containing an area of 4,356 square fect and identified by
Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-4-004:029.

2. Lot 5-A as shown on Map 10 filed with the Assistant Registrar of the
Land Court of the State of Hawaii in Land Court Application No. 1724 containing an area of
6.533 acres (less erosion) and identified by Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-4-004:035 ("Lot 5-A").

3. Lot 4-A containing an area of 16.596 acres (less erosion) and identified by
Kanai Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-4-011:004 ("Lot 4-A™).

As part of the Shoreline Setback Application, I have enclosed an original and two
(2) copies of the Shoreline Setback Application with Exhibits and a filing fee check of $100.00
made payable to the Director of Finance.

The proposed structure associated with the Project is located in the State Land Use
Classification Urban District and County-zoned Resort (RR-20) and Open Districts [Exhibit "C"].
The Property is also located in the Special Management Area ("SMA") and the proposed Project
will not be subject to a SMA review given the remodel of the three existing hotel rooms as model
rooms are exempt as non-development [Exhibit "D"'].

The Property is subject to several land use approvals for the Princeville Hotel
as follows:

1. Ordinance PM-56-80. Ordinance No. PM-56-80 ("Ord. PM-56-80"), which
was approved by the County of Kanai effective January 24, 1980 [Exhibit "E"]. This ordinance
transferred a 1.8 acre portion of Lot 4-A from the CZO Open District into the CZO Resort District
(RR-20). Ord. PM-56-80 was subject to nine (9) conditions of approval ("Conditions") as shown
in Ord. PM-56-80.

2. Master Permit. The Princeville Hotel, which is located on the Property, was
approved by the Planning Commission on July 9, 1980 pursuant to the Master Permit as set forth
in the letter from the Planning Department dated July 10, 1980. The Master Permit was subject to
sixteen (16) Conditions. The Master Permit allowed the development of a hotel with a maximum
of 300 hotel units and related resort amenities, including restaurants, bars, retail stores, guest
services, and recreational facilities. Also approved was a variance from the North Shore
Ordinance's twenty-five (25) foot height limitation for the lobby and two elevator structures, all of
which were allowed to be built to heights of forty (40) feet. [NOTE: At the time of this approval,
Lot 4-4 was composed of Lot 4 (15.596 ac.) identified by Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-011:004, and
Lot 1 (1.0 ac.) identified by Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-012:001. These two lots were thereafter
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Ms. Jody Galinato
June 5, 2019
Page 3

consolidated into Lot 4-A (16.596 ac.) identified by Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-011:001. Similarly,
Lot 5-A was part of a larger lot known as Lot 1 of Land Court Application 1724 (52.80 ac.). Lot I
was subsequently subdivided into Lot 5-A (6.533 ac.) identified by Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-004:035
and Lot 5-B (44.766) identified by Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-004.:001.]

3. ACOE Permit. By letter dated June 9, 1982, the U.S. Army Corp of
Engineers ("ACOE") approved a Section 404 (Dredge and Fill) Permit for the dredging and filling
of materials in the wetland portions of Lot 5-A ("ACOE Permit"). This permit was necessary for
the proposed construction of the Princeville Hotel swimming pool ("Pool") in this area. The
ACOE Permit was subject to eight (8) Conditions.

4. Master Permit Amendment No. 1. On October 27, 1982, the Planning
Commission approved a first amendment to the Master Permit, as set forth in a letter from the
Planning Department dated November 1, 1982 ("Master Permit Am. No. 1"). The Master Permit
Am. No. 1 was subject to six (6) Conditions as shown in the permit letter. The Master Permit
Am. No. 1 allowed the construction of the Pool and amenities (including a restaurant, bar, and
recreational facilities) on Lot 5-A.

5. Pu'u Po'a Permit. On August 9, 1988, the Planning Commission approved
Special Management Area Use Permit SMA(U)-88-16, as set forth in a letter from the
Planning Department dated August 12, 1988 ("Pu'u Po'a Permit"). The Pu'u Po'a Permit was
subject to ten (10) Conditions as shown in the permit letter. The Pu'u Po'a Permit allowed the
restoration of and development of certain limited improvements on the portions of the Pu'u Po'a
Marsh located on Lot 5-A and Lot 5-B. [NOTE: The gazebo/view platform and the boardwalk
which were allowed by the Pu'u Po'a Permit were never constructed. ]

6. Renovation Permit. On March 9, 1989, the Planning Commission approved
the Renovation Permit, as set forth in a letter from the Planning Department date March 17, 1989.
The Renovation Permit was subject to fourteen (14) Conditions. The Renovation Permit allowed
the complete renovation of the interior and exterior portions of the Princeville Hotel.

7. Condition 9 Amendment. On May 9, 1989, the Planning Commission
approved an amendment to Condition 9 of the Renovation Permit, as set forth in a letter from the
Planning Department dated May 11, 1989 ("Condition 9 Amendment"). The Condition 9
Amendment amended the terms under which Russtan Fort Alexander (located on the bluff to the
north of the Princeville Hotel entrance) is to be protected, preserved and managed. Condition 9 of
the Renovation Permit was further amended as follows:

{W./DOCS/29075/1/W0159628.DOCX }



Ms. Jody Galinato
June 5, 2019
Page 4

a. On July 27, 1989, the Planning Commission granted interim
approval of compliance with Condition 9, as set forth in a letter from the Planning Department
dated August 2, 1989 ("Interim Approval"). The Interim Approval accepted the interim protective
measures segment of the Preservation Plan for the Russian Fort Alexander.

b. On January 10, 1991, the Planning Commission granted final
approval of compliance with Condition 9, as set forth in a letter from the Planning Department
dated January 14, 1991 (*Compliance Approval"). The Compliance Approval approved the final
Preservation Plan for the Russian Fort Alexander, subject to the requirements of Condition 9, as
amended.

8. Master Permit Amendment No. 2. On November 24, 2009, the Planning
Commission approved a second Amendment to the Master Permit as set forth in the letter from the
Planning Department dated November 24, 2009 ("Master Permit Am. No. 2"). The Master Permit
Am. No. 2 was subject to four (4) Conditions, as shown in the permit letter. The Master Permit
Am. No. 2 allowed the installation of a canvas awning over the open deck portion of the restaurant
on the 8" floor of the Princeville Hotel.

As shown on the Model Room Plan Set for the Property [Exhibit "F"], the Project
will be located on Lot 4-A in Rooms 901, 902 and 904 of the Princeville Hotel, on Level 9, at an
elevation greater than seventy-five (75) feet above sea level. Lot 4-A abuts arocky shoreline. The
Project is located approximately 130 feet from the Lot 4-A shoreline, as shown on the Site Plan
[Exhibit "I"]. The Project is also located approximately 122 feet from the Lot 5-A shoreline, as
shown on the Site Plan. As shown on the Kauai Coastal Erosion Study ("Erosion Study") for
Pali Ke Kua fExhibit "G"], the Lot 4-A shoreline is not included in the Erosion Study, while the
Lot 5-A shoreline is included.

The Applicant is requesting a Shoreline Setback Determination of one hundred
(100) feet from the certified shoreline approved by the Department of Land and Natural Resources
of the State of Hawaii on May 21, 2019 [Exhibit "H"]. Since the Lot 4-A shoreline is a rocky
shoreline, the setback could be reduced under Table 2. However, Condition No. 2 of
Ord. PM-56-80 required a one hundred (100} foot setback requirement for the Princeville Hotel.
As noted 1n the attached Site Plan, the Project area is located at 122 to 133 feet from the certified
shoreline, thereby complying with the Shoreline Setback Ordinance and Ord. PM-56-80. .

{W:/DOCS/29075/1/W0159628 DOCX }



Ms. Jody Galinato
June 5, 2019
Page 5

Therefore, given the proposed Project is well outside the shoreline setback line
associated with the Property, the Applicant is requesting approval of the requested
Shoreline Setback Determination Application.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter and please let me know if
you require anything further in this regard.

Sincerely yours,

BELLES G LLP

IKJ:jgm

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Erik De Brujin, w/encls. (via email only)
Mr. Mark Hall, w/encls. (via email only)
Ms. Linda C. Miki, AIA, w/encls. (via email only)
Ms. Tracy Camuso, AICP, w/encls. (via email only)
Max W. J. Graham, Jr., Esq., w/encls. (via email only)

{W:/DOCS/29075/1/W0159628. DOCX }
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IL

III.

" AUTHORIZATION

APPLICANT.

Name: SOF-XIKAUAI PV HOTEL, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

Address: 591 West Putnam Avenue
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

AUTHORIZED AGENT.

Name: Max W. J. Graham, Jr., Esq.
Tan K. Jung, Esq.

Address: Belles Graham LLP
4334 Rice Street, Suite 202
Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766

Telephone: (808) 246-6962
(808) 245-2163

Facsimile: (808) 245-3277

Email: _ mwefkauai-law.com

iki@kauvai-law.com

PROPERTY.

Princeville Hotel Lot (Lot 4-A)
Princeville, Hanalei, Kauai, Hawaii
Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-011:004 (16.596 acres)

Remmnant Lot

Princeville, IHanalei, Kauai, Hawaii
Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-004:029 (0.01 acres)

Lot 5-A (Map 10)
Land Court Application No. 1724

Princeville, Hanalei, Kauai, Hawaii
Kauai TMK No. (4) 5-4-004:035 (6.533 acres)

{W:fDOCS/ZQO?S/I/WOlSSE'?] .DOCX }
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IV. AUTHORIZATION.

The Applicant hereby authorizes the Authorized Agent to act on the Applicant's behalf
and to file and process on the Applicant's behalf any and all applications necessary to
obtain governmental permits relating to the Subject Property, including, but not limited
to, the following:

L. Permits and approvals, including but not Lmited fo, ordinances, resolutions,
building permits, grading permits, use permits, variance permits, zoning permits,
and Special Management Area permits, issued by the County Council, or any
depariment, agency, board or commission, of the County of Kauai.

2. Permits and approvals issued by any legisiative body or any department, agency,
board, or commission of the Sfate of Hawaii, including but not limited to, the
Department of Health and the Department of Transportation.

3. Permits and approvals issued by the Board of Land and Natural Resources of the
State of Hawaii and/or the Department of Land and Natural Resources of the Statc
of Hawaii,

4, Permits and approvals issued by any legislative body, department, agency, board
or commission of the United States of America, including but not limited to, the
Army Corps of Engineers,

DATED: mmé—g:_ 2::3:5?

APPLICANT:

SOF-X1 KAUAI PV HOTEL, L.P,,
a Delaware limited parinership

W8 Srwripen )2 9',7/:@317
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A/ Parcel
A CPR
Lakes/Rivers from US Gens ]

Parcel ndeﬁned Acres;

1
! Mail: :
= 3
i
I

The Kauai County Assessar's Office makes every effort to produce the most accurate information possible. No warranties, expressed or implied, are pravided for the data
herain, its use or interpretation. The assessment information is from the last certified taxroli. All data is subject to change before the next certified taxrell. PLEASE NOTE
THAT THE PROPERTY APPRAlSER MAPS ARE 'FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER KAUAI COUNTY NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSU
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OR CMISSIONS —THIS IS NOT A SURVEY—
Date printed: 05/13/19:17:47:49
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.“M%’

T .
L NQyi63]
=m._”_H_F{Dr::zf!_ 1,
L Phﬁsnﬁmeude&

ORDINAHCE NO. 3M—5ﬁlsg

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 164
COMPREHENSIVE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE' 277 . "%
COUNTY OF KAUAI ) ) e

(Princeville at Hanalei) - T
N . © o flteg, »_3@: S 7
. &ohd RA 1 4 E
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF LAUAI SBTE O, L
HAVATL : o A
. - Mo E

SECTION 1., That the Noxth Shore Developmeﬁt “1"G*Z%§*dg Map~is
hereby .amended by changing the present’ "Open District (0} to- "Resort
Distriet (RR-20)" for TMK: 5-4-11:Por: 4, Hanalei, Keuai, -as de- °
lineated on the map attached hersto and made. a part hereof, as
recomnended: by the ?1ann1ng CﬂmmlSSan subgect to the’ follow1ng
conditions: : . .

-

1l.” The zoning amendment shall be in accordance to “Exhlbit A "
- a8 amended (reduced from 2. 4 ‘to + 1.8 acres) .

2. ‘Brior to submisslon for- Speelal Management Area Use Permzt
a. certlfled shoreline survey shall be prDVlded

3, WNo structures shall be located Wlthln 100 feet of the
‘certified shoreline. The 100 feet strlp of land shall
remain im the Open Zone, -

4, Any development within the historical site containing the
Fort Alexander (Russian Fort):site must be processed T
. pursuant to Chapters 6E, relating to the State Historic
Preservation Program, and 343, relating to Environmental.
Impacl Statements, Hawail Revisad Statutes. .That portion
not utilized shall be preserved and restored under the '
- supervision of a qualified- archaﬂologlst. ' :

5. The final bulldlng deSIgn-shall be considered’for review and
approval- at time of Special Management Area Use Fermit and
‘Class - IV Zoning Permit application. Buildings to-be located :
on the sloped portions of the site shall be. redesigned to
avoid the appearance of a higher structuré when viewed from
Hanalei Bay; such.redesign shall include limiting the number

of ‘stories, providing greater spacing between buildings,
providing staggered building heights, intensive landscaping,
and non-reflective’ earth tone chDrSn L

6. A public pedestrian access shall.ba provxded Lo the shorellne.

EXHIBIT "E"



. 7. As'per Section 3.025 E(3) of the Comprehengive Zoning = ¢
Ordinance, as amended, s fee equivalent to 1% of total
development cost shall ba pald to the County Trust Fund
.a8 established pursuant to Ordinamce 371 (79) to Dbe used

" for public recreational or housing purposes. Allowances.
for payment of fees in increments shall be establlshed at -
time of Special Management Area Use Permit .and’ Class Iv.
Zoning Permlt application. .

8. The maximum allowable. density permltted by the zoning
hotwithstanding and as represented by the applicant,
Princeville at Hanalei, no more than 300 rooms 'shall be
built upon the parcels, TMK: 5-4-1l:4, TMK: 35- 4 12:4
and TMK: 5-4-04:1, that make up the hotel site.

9. As represented by the applicant, the operator-of the
proposed hotel development shall be Marriott., In the
. event Marriott is unable to perform as the operator or is
succeeded by another operator, “said successor -or substitute
shall be equivalent in quality and reputation to Marriott.
SECTION II. The. Planning Commission is directed to-note the
-change on the North Shore Development Zoning Map on file with the’
Commission. All applicable provisions of the Comprehensive ZOnlng
Ordlnance shall apply to-the dlstrlct as -amended.

P SECTION III This ordlnance shall take effect upon lts‘”
approval

'_;*,_w,_.__ﬁ SRR — ¥ H g

'j CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY LLERK ;“"*"jf'

- 1 hexeby Certlfy that hereto attached is a rrde and correct
Ry of Bill No. 637" (Draft 1), as amended, 'which wasz passed op’
- uevcn& and final reading by the Council. of the County of. Kauai at

7.ts meeting held on January 22, 1980, by. the f0110w1ng vote: ST

' FGR.AhOPTION: Baptiste,- Hew, - Sarita, Tsuchlya, L

b © 7 Yotsuda. ; ) .. TOTAL ~ 5,
- AGAINST ADOPTION: Yadao, Yuklmura - ”:T“ T et T TOTAL, - 2
ABSENT & NOT VOTING None LRI e TOTAL - 0-

' ~uated at Lihue, Kaual, HEWall,:x‘
: this 22nd day of T
- January, A..D. 1980.

‘County Clerk
“. County of Kauai .

late of transmittal to. the Mayor:
January -22, 1980 . '

Approved this cé?f£77§iy'of
January, A. D. 198Q.

S .. Fduardo E. Malapit
S U S Mayor .
County of Kauei
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1 HOTEL HANALEI

MODEL ROOM

G

111 & KING STREET, SUITE 170
HONDLLILY, BAWAI 96813

EXHIBIT "F"
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SOF-X| KAUA| PY HOTEL LP EAST WEST PARTNERS oty
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Greenwich, CT (06830 Princeville, HI 86722
PROJECT LOCATION
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ARCHIFECT:
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FIRE SAFETY NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES

[ UNDERGOING ALTERATION, OR DEMCAT DOING
THOSE IN UNDERGROUND LOCATIONS, SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPAZ-“ STANOARD FOR SAFEGUARDING
CONSTRUCTION, 2. TERATION, D THIS CHAFTER. (2012 NFPA 1)

2 PIRESAFETY DURING ALTERATION: SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGE FOR ADDITIOMAL NOTES.

A WHERE THE BUILDING I8 PROTECTED EY FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS, SUCH SYSTEMS SHALL BE
WANNTAINED OFERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES DLRMNG ALTERATION.

B WHERE AL \TIOH OF & i
THE REMNNEIE! CF THE SYSTEM SHALL BE KEPTIN SE’NI;E ANO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT SHALL
HOTFED.

C.  WHENITIS NECESSARY TO SHUT [OWA THE SYSTEM, THE AHI SHALL HAYE THE ALUTHQRITY T
REQUIRE ALTERHATE MEASURES OF PROTECTION UNTIL THE SYSTEM IS RETURRED TO

D.  ASNECESSARY, DURING BERGENCII WENANCE DRILLS, PRESCRIBED TEﬁ'lNG.
ALTERATIONS, (R
DNEEEGRWFIWE—WMNGSVSTEMSHALLEE PERMITTED TO BEMADEINOPERA.BI.E R
NACCESSIBLE. A FIRE WATEH SHALL BE REQUIRER A3 SPECIFIEDYIN SECTIONS 134,352 (3),
137,044, 1654, 20238, 4893, 41.225 41225, 41 2.4, 4124, 414 1, HEAIAND 25.1.8 AT HD
COST TO THE AHJ NFFA 1, 2012 A3 AMENDED,

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. REPAIR DAMAGED EXISTING COMDITIONS TO REMARL AND PRES TO RECEIVE NEW FRISHL

2. FLODA SURFACES SHALL BE SUIP RESISTANT MEETIG THE MINIMUM STATIC COEFPICIENT OF 0.6 FOR
FLCORS AND 0.8 FCOR RAMPS AS REQUIRED BY 210 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN.

1 EX AND SPACE SHALL WINIMIZE Al LERKAGE
m THEIR PERIMETER WHEN IN A CLOSED POSTION,

4. WHERE MULTIPLE SIMTCHES QR RECEPTACLES ARE LOCATED IN NEAR WIC/NITY, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL GANG SWLTCHES OR REEPTACLES UP TO THE MAXRMUM WIDTH AVAILABLE FOR FACE
PLATES.

5, ALL SWITCHES ANCHOR RECEPTACLES MOUNTED ABOVE GOUNTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT
[ ATE] 1y,

1. CONFQRM TO THE COUNTY GODE OF KAUAL, THE 2008 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (G INCLUDING ALL
AMENDMENTS ANT AMERICANS WITH BLEAB!LF\ESACT&AHCHITECRM BARRIERS ACT ACCESSIEILITY
GUIDELIHET [ADAAE), FIRE IS, UTILITY COMPANY RECUREMENTS AND THE BEST

PRACTICES.

2. CONFORU TO SEISMC REC BY APPL

3. ALt EQUIPMENT AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO MEET WINC LOAD REQUIREMENTS PER
BUILDINES CODE,

#, FULLY EXECUTE ALL CONDITIONS DF THE CONTRACT,
&, BEFORE COMMENCING WORK VERIFY EXTENT OF DEMCLITION WITH ARCHITECT.

EFORE CC VERIFY ALL FXISTING THE FIELD AND REPORT
D GGHDITIONS REQUIRING. MOHHUTIWG

REFORE PROCEETING WITH WORK TO THE ARCHITECT.

Bl

FLE ALL REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF IWSURANCE WATH THE BLIRDING DEPARTMENT, OBTAIN ALL
REQUIRED PERM\TS M PA\‘AIJ. FEES REQUIREL BY SUVERNINGI.OCALAGENCVES SHALL
AUTHORITES ANDICR BINLDING

MMMG.EMENT

A, THE INTENT GF THE DEWOLEION PLANS 15 TO SHOW TRE GEMERAL MATURE OF THE DEMCLITION SCOPE. THE
CRAWINGS RE“RESENT [EXISTING FIELD CONETIONS THAT HAVE NOT SEEW FIELD VERIFIED BY AS-BUILT

A ONSBLE TO BECOME FAMILIAR WITH
ALLEXISTING ﬂELD CONDITIONS AND HOTIFY THE ARCHITELT IMMED]ATELY F ANY DISCREPANCIES, VERIFY
EJUSTING ‘THE WORK 5 TO BE FERFORMED, NO CLAIM FGR
EXTRA COST 4. BE ALLOWED BECAUSE OF LACK NS
ELBMITTAL OF 810 MPUIES THAT AND HAVE MADE SYER TIONS
AND. WITH SITE AND WERIFY WTH THE QWNER ALL ITEMS TQ BE
SALVAGED PRICR TO DEMOLTION, THE [TEMS MAY INCEUDE BUT NOT LHATED TD THE FOLLOWING: LIGHT
FRTURES, QUTLETS, DOORS, WINDCWS, FFE. HOODS, VENT STACKS AL ECUPMENT,

ETC.

B. MANTAIN A SAFE SEPARATION BETWEEN AREAS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK AMD AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE
SCOPE OF THE WORK BY PROMITIRG PLYWOOD BARRIER ANDADR PLASTIC SHEATHING AETWEEN CONTHUCLIS
SPACES AND DR TEMPORARILY TAPING OF MINTS AND GAPS TO FROVIDE APPROPRIATE DLST MGRATION
WEASURES. PREVENT DUST FROM ENTERING VERTICAL SHAFTS, EQUIPMENT, DUCTS, VENTS ETC, TO REMAN,
PREVENT DUST FROM ENTER] ‘BUILDINE AREAS, CTHERWISE.

L. GAUSE NC DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONSTRUCTICN THAT IS TOREMAIM, DO NGT ENCROACH ON ADLAGENT

8. WHOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOMYN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY
ANY PART CF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDER AS |7 THEY WERE INDRCATED IN THE DRAMNGS, AND
SPECIFCATIONE.

»

PROTECT ALL CC \LEWITHIN
INSTALL D OR ALL CFt REMOVAL TASKS, ALL REFAIR
DAMAGED A5 A RESILT OF THE ALLBE RESTORED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDINGHL. BE
SOLELY RESPONSIBILE FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJLIRIES CALSED BY ORDURING THE EXECUTION OF THE
WORK, AM(} THE COST OF RESTORING DAMAGED IMPROVEMENTS,

JOMAREs, DESIH AND

0. LAYDUT WORK AND FROVIDEALL T TRADES (PLUAEING, ELECTRICAL
(3140

11. VERIFY EXISTING CONDYTIONS AND LIMITATIONS UNOER WHICH THE WORK 15 TO BE PERFORMED, AND
INCLUDE iN THE PRICE, A SUM TO COVER THE COST OF ITEMS NFCESSARY TO PERFORK THE WORK AS SET
FORTH N THE PROPOSED CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, ND ALLDWANCE WILL BE MADE DIUE 0 THE LACK OF
SUCH EXARINATION OR ¥NGYAEDGE.

12. SECURITY, DATA, ET{:.] FOR SC.HEDULIN& ACCESS,
AMD‘UR INSTALLATION OF ALL ASSOCIATIVE Emmmwmn THE WOR!

. PLUMEING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSUNS LICENEED IN THEIR TRADES, WHO
SHALL ARRANGE FOR AND OBTAIN (MSPECTIONG AND SIGH.OFF!

. DO ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, REPAIRME AS REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL OF THE WORK [MDICATED QN THE
DRAMINGS, ARD ALL OTHER WORK THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE J0A.

15. REFER CAL, PLUMBING,
GEMERAL NDTES, ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOL LEGEIN M.LNUTESARETOBE RE\'IEWEDMDAPFLIH)
TQ RELATED BLIL DMG CIMPONENTS,

16, NOTES APPERR. : SYSTENS . SHEETS ARETO BE
REJ‘E\'E[}ANDmDNMMSHEETRRENBEMLEDWRE—ATW&’MMDWM
DEPICTED O# OTHER DRAWINGS.,

17. WHERE DETALS ARF HOT CALLED OLT BUIY ARE AOTABLY SIMPAR IN CHARACTER/DESIGN INTENT TO
THOSE THAT ARE CALLED DUT WITH A DETAIUDEMENSION, UTILIZE SIMRAR DETALS, WHERE.
EHARACTERIDESIGN MYENT CANNOT BE DETERMINE(, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEELING
WITH THE WORKC

18. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY JVERED TO STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS, METAL.
SUBSTRATES, CONTRACTOR I5 AESPONSIBLE TO INSPECT SUI FCR ANY WATER DAMAGE &
INVESTIGATE EXTENT OF MSTURE IRALTRATION,

19, PROVIDE WEATHER PROFECTION FOR ANY AREAS WHERE REMOVAL OF MATERIAL MAY CAUSE WATER
TNFRLTRATION,

PROTECT ALL TMSHES, DODRS, FRAMES, ETC WHICH ARE T REMAIN, PROVIDE
TOALL TG REMAIN, FROTEET PATH OF TRAVEL OF ANY EGRESS ROLTES TQ AND
FROM SPACE TO PLIELIC WAY OR EXIT.
D, USEALL THE SPREAD OF DUST TC ADIAENT AREAS,

E. COWDUST DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND REMOVAL DF BERRIS T ENSURE MIKIMUM INTERFERENCE WITH
STREETS, TRAFFIC, WALKINAYS, SIDEWRLKS, ARD CTHER ADUACENT QCCURIED OR USED FACILITIES, COMPLY
WTH LOCAL JURISDICTICN RECAAREMEWTS FOR RECYCLING AND TREATMENT OF ITEMS TO BE RECYCLED.

F. DISPOSE OF ALL DEMOLISHED OR REMOVED MATERIALS LEGALLY (IFF THE SITE. COMPLY WITH AtL LOCAL
HALLING AND HSPOSAL RECUIREMENTS.

G. BMEDIATELY ISOLATE THE ARFECTED AREA IF ASBESTOS OR OTHER
ol NOTIFY' BEFQRE PRC WATH WORK, THE
ARCHITECT HAS MO KHCWLEDGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY ASBESTOS OR OTHER
HAZARDCHIS MATERIALS DN THE PROJEC TR DBSTTE.

M, EXTSTING UTILSTIES TO REMAN N SERVICE PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE DURIHG DEMCLITION CPERATIONS,

1. SCHEDULE ANY SHUT DOWNS WITH OWNER, PROJECT MAMAGER AND PROPERTY MAMAGER AS SOON 45
POSSIALE OR A LANIAILI OF DNE (1) WEEK PRICR AND NOTIFY PROPERTY MANAGER AND AFFECTED TEMANTS
ATLEAST GHE) DAY PRIDR 0 5C (6 SHUT DEWA(S)

J. REMOVE AL NON-STRUCTURAL ITEAIS THAT PRC AR OOR SURFACE,

. REMOVE MSCELLANERNIUS ARCHORS, CLIPS, BOLTS, ETC EXCEPT WHERE THEY ARE SUPPORTING ALL
SERVICE. SYSTEMS, OR DTHER ELEMENTS INDCATED TO REMAIN,

L REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMB!NG DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC DEMOLITION
NOTES, ALL HVAC, ELECTRICAL AHD FULMEING | TEMS REMDVED SHALL BE CUT AND CAFFED BELCW FINISH
AHD MENTIFIED,

M.LFON COMPLETION, CLEAN AREA OF DEMOUTION TO A IOV, LATFORM CONDITION REMOVING AL DERRIS, DUSY
ALL REMAINWIG AREAS AFFECTED BY DLITICH, CLEAN ALL AREAS IMPACTED BY ITON
INCLUDING BUT HOT LMITEDR TO, AZLIACENT OCTUFIED AREAS AN AREAS HOT YWITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORKC

N, FROVIDE NENE SUPRORT RACK OR HANGERS AS NEEDED FOR CEILING AREA REMAINING I PLACE IF ORIGINAL
SUPPORTING 'WALLS ARE INCATED Y0 BE REMOVED,

O, AHANDONING ITEMS OR UNUSED UTLMESIN PLACE IS PROHIEITED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY PERITTED BY THE
GWHER,

F. REPAIR, PATCH, PAINT, REFUSH FINISHES AS NEEDED DURNG DEMOLITION. ALL ADJACENT EXNSTING FINISHES
AMAGED CR AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION OR O AREAS |N SCOPE OF BHALLEE
PATGHED AND REPARED TO MEET CLIENT SATISFACTION,

£ COMPLY WITH AL, STANDARD LOCAL, NATIDNAL, STATE AMD FEDERAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR
DEMOLITION

R ABMOVE ALL INTERIGR FURNISHINGS, RKTURES. AMD EQUIFMENT INCLUDING FURNITURE, SHELVING,
COLMTERS, BLINDS, AND SAFES.

5. CONFIRM WATH OWHER LQCATICH OF ALL SALVAGED MATERIALS FOR STORNGE.

T. SHOULD ANY COLUINS Y0 BE DEMOLISHED THAT
WU DR AFPEAR T INHATURE, MOTIFY ARCHITECT AND
ENGREER TO CONFI RICR TO {OLIYION WORK.

L OTHER SERVIGES.
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APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES, ZONING, AND STANDARDS BUILDING CODE INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME:

BUILDMG: THOTEL RANALE] ~ MOI0EL RENR
2008 [NTERNATIONAL BLILDING CODE THOTEL KANALE! ~ RoG o
2 HFPA 1 W TH AMENDRENTS. PROJECT LOEATION:
2006 UMIFORM PLUMBING CODE 5 A AR ROAD
2005 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE ANALE
2009 HTERRATIDMAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 1 KALAL HAWAL
2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGH TA MAP KEY:
AFPA 3 EAOTM
BESCRIPTION OF WORK:

ZoNNG; "
COMPREHENSIVE ZONING DRDNANCE FOR THE COUNTY OF KALAI MODEL ROOA RENOVATION - INTERIOR WCRK ONI

SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA RULES AND REGULATIONS \TION:
SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE RULES AND REGULATIONS BUILDING INFORMAT

OCCUPANCYSE:
HOTEL - RESIDENTIAL GROLP (APPLICABILE FOR SCOPE OF THIS PERMIT}
BUSINESS [} BUSINESS GROUP
RETAIL L} MERCANTILE GROUP
A3 ASSENBLY GROUP 11 5. KING STREET, SUITE 170
€] KITCHEH, BOK,
LAUNDRY, ETC, BS?  BUSINESSISTORAGE HONOLLLL, KXY veeta
RESTALRANT, BAR x) ASSEMELY EROUP 808:523.5688
ELECTRICAL ROOM 52 STCRACE B WIW.GTODESIG:
EMERGENCY GELRM  H3 HIGHHAZARD SROUP
IRE"IQU!E
e Oeecipion
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE 15
FRE FROTECTION: SPRINKLERED
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMCYE ALARMS T0 BE PROVIDED N AOCOREAHCE WITH SECTION 607 2.4
FLODR AREA [TABLE 513)
ALLOWABLE: UNLIMITED
WUMBER: OF STORIESHEIGHT {FT) (TABLE 513)
ALLCWABLE: 11 STCRIES
ACTUAL 11 STORES
FIRERESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILING ELEMENTS (TABLE 501
AN ELEMENT IRE RESISTANCE RATHO. PERMIT SET
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2HR 0410419
BEARING WALLS 2HR
EXTERIOR 2HR —
prepanad by
~MTERICR ,..,,,,,‘,I:
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS eshickn s e
EXTERIOR oHR ] kg
- NTERICR OHR b
ENERGY BLOCK FLOBH CONSTRUCTION 2m Do okt
42 29 doflomd In Sachon 7
‘ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1HR ki
18, Chplas 135,
e o
COUNTY OF KRURI VERTICAL SEPARATICN OF OPENIGS (SECTION TU55) st Larckcasn Ak
CHAPTER 12, KAUWAI COUNTY EUILDING CODE EXCEPTION 2.- THIS SECTION SHALL NDT APPLY TC-BLILDING EGUIPPEE THROUGHDUT WiTH
RAUA! COUNTY COOE 1887, AS AMENDED AN AUTCMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACGORBAHCEWTH SECTION 53,11 OR S03.3.12 ey
Tan-bwlurmymwmwnﬁmm‘smmmwamwmmhn. FIRE PARTITIONS {SECTION 708)
Burkting Ena gy Conservation GEHERAL [SECTION TD&1)
THE FOLLOWING WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WTH THIS SECTION.
X_ Biing Componend Systsms 1. WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING LINITS N THE SAME BULLDIG AS REQINRED BY SECTION 4192
2 CORRIDOR WALLS AS REQUIRED EY SECTIOH 10%8,1. (SECTION 708.39) 1 HOTEL HANALE|
Eipciical Componsrd Systerms "FIRERESISTANCE RATING NOTLESS THAN 1 HOUR
MOFTE: APBLIES TO RITT PARTY WALLS AND CORRIGOR
———dhthanical Cormponeet Sysiens
Signohae; M Paiket Dl _QiD4HD HORUDNTAL ASSEMBLIES {SECTION 741)
FIRE RESISTANGE RATHIG (SECTION 711.3)
dome:  _UNBAGMW 0 0 00 HORZCNTAL ASSEMAL MG UNITS 1N SHALL BE A MBDAR OF 1HOUR TMK: 5-4-011:004
Tils: ARCHITECT FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTICN - E
Ucermeloc ARGDM
SHAFY ENCLOSURES {SECTION 743)
GENERAL [SECTION 713.1) [53
THE PROVEIONS OF TS SECTION GHALL APPLY 10 SHAFTE REQUIRED T PROTEL (PENAGS R
THROUIGH FLOOR! G ASSEMBL ARD EXIT 1=—nctes.dwg
ACCESS RAWPS SHALLBE FAOTECTEDN WITH m:.wuc.\m FWEDNSDFECWIIIM.
(TERICR EXJT STAIRWAYS AND INTERIOR EXIT RAMPS SHALL B PROTECTED IN ACCORDAHCE WITH THE. RAMNGTINE:
REQUREMENTS OF SECTION 1022,
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING [SECTIONT13.4) BUILDING CODE INFORMATICN,
SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANGE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS WHERE CONNECTIHG
FOLR STORIES OR MORE, AN NCT LESS THAN # ROUR WHERE CORNECTING | ESS THAN FOUR STORIES. APPLICABLE CODES, ENERGY BLOCK
ELEVATORLOBHY {SECTION 713,14.1)
‘AMENGLOSED £1 EVATOR LOBEY R PROVIDER AT EASH FLOOR WHERE AN ELEVATOR SHAFT ENCLOSURE
CORNEETS MORE THAK THREE STORIE
EXCEPTION | - ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBIES ARE NOT REGUIRED AT THE LEVEL(S) OF EXIT DISCHARGE.
PROVIDED THE LEVEL(S) OF EXIT DISCHARGE I EQUIPPED WITH AN ALTCMATIC SPRINILER SYSTEM
ACCORDANCE WITHSECTION 8033.1.1, wae AS NOTED
EXCERTION 5 - SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALLE B PERMITTED IN LIEU OF ARE PARTITIONS T0 SEPARATE THE Y KD EY:
E.E\'M{)RLEB’{ATEACH FLOD! THE BLAL WITH AN AUTOMATIC
—
EXTTRAVEL DISTANCE CRATIDGHE,
QCCURANCY WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
AR, 81 T
[} T
52 A0OFT
B , 150 FT :
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UNITTYPE A (ROOM 901} - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

UNIT A

UNIT TYPE A (RCOM 901) - DEMO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN KEYNOTES

O

T

WAl
@

D

(E12HR ST
TOREAN

il
SUOMG CLOSET
TOORS FFE]

CLDSETACD AND
SEF

ERLHRSHAFT
TOREMAN

REMUVARIE -
LOLVERED PAMEL FOR B
RO ACCESS Py ]
N B2A |FFE)

B0 CLOSET H H
ey i

WAL [Euao
OPNIL KATTH ) Y
o

EXTERIOR,
INTERIDR

W=y

@ UNIT TYPE A {(ROOM 501) - FLOOR PLAN

o
SEEDETAILS.

TEWP. SLbIR
O00R ASSEMILY

o
ASHEMELY
HOTE:BEE 15,40 d DS PO

REATONS

WD

@ﬂT TYPE A {ROCM 901} - DEMOLITICN FLOOR PLAN

& UADNNG, PATCH ACEFOR HEW FRISH
() REUONE SHITTERVALAKE MDTRACKS
) RENOVEBHSTINGIGHT AXTIRE, SEE BLEC DRAVNGS.
111§ KING STREET, SUTE 170
HONOLGLU, HIB5813-4338
Bl6 523 5865
] WAL GTLDESIEN
| (e
Sostam p—
PERMIT SET
0470419
Thiswod wan ISt by
DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES ottt
RENOHE PARITTICH, BASE & (FBR. A bt
- emaen
RENTNE FUEMGABINET -
(E5) MMEDOCR. A M MSSOTATE D AROATE. .‘.'m:';m
(G SENOHE FLOCRIG INCLLEIG CARIET. P i, WOOD, RROOR AHESHES, Friials
‘FASTEMERS, CURRS, CERALIC TILE T0 THE EXR5 T SEAB,
Archigcls. Laed Snyors,
REWOVE WAL GOVERDNG. TETURED 7 BATES
X SHE, I
PROJECT TITLE:
BTN SHEVES AND.
(©7) RENE SAFEOUNTEDINCLOSET,
MLLIHORX, GLASS SHELVES, 1 HOTEL HANALEI
REFRIGERATOR.
BUNTER, L
FIXTURES. SEE MBS EEMD FOR ADCITEAL ROTES AD HFOAMATION
G HEMVE WAV VRRLR ANDRAKG,
(B3 PEMOVE TOLEK SEE FLUVGIHG DEMO FOR ACEATIRUAL NOFES. THK: 5-4-011:004
& S,
O FCR ADYTHHAL NGTES AKD IF-ORMAICH. T

1z

G1d) REMOVE STONE RSLSH OH s,

G13 ReuO/E VR LEDGE & TUBSURROUID.

G5} RENONE PARTAL HEIGHT GLASS RTITKBL
BT MM STER 44D STONE IS

G13) REMME OO SEAT D WD SLL BOARD,
9 e

@ REWOVE ALL DEBRSS, LOZE TENS & ECUIPMENT REWAMING M SPADS.
@

2} FEMEVE HINDOM 140 FRAME PREP CFUG FORIFLL

FLODA, CURS,
SEE PLUMBING DENO FOR ADCYTHOHAL NOTES AND BFORMATION,

LM, LES, EEE #E(H
'DENK FOR ADDITIONAL MOTES AMD INFORUATEDL,

‘SEE 02 FOR GEHERAL HOTES AND: GENERAL DEMCLITED NOTES,

] plan—unit_medelrm.dwg

—————
CRAVING TINE

ENL PEMOFLR PLAN, DEMC RCP, FLR
PLAN, RCP-UNIT A- RM 901

e AS NOTED
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DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN KEYNCTES

H [T} G, PARH FORNEYY FSH
! [ ) RMOVE SR VALICE MIDTRACS,

1 i

1 () PEUGHEEISTH LIGHT AXTIRE, SEE ELECIRAINGS.
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141 8, KING STREET, SUITE 170
HONOLULY, HI 86512-4208
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. WWW GTO.DESICH
LNITJS I 1
@ |

EB—a

T
|

SEDROCM/AHEROOM ‘ e Dearijsion,
I
|

E ]
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? [Jj PERMIT SET

04/0418

@ tﬂrﬁ}'\'PE J51 {ROOM 902) - REFLEGTED CEJLING PLAN @ H‘ELTYPE JS (ROOM 802) - DEMO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN Tk ey
=1\ o this projecd.
il b ey
<o rvalion.
Supmomion md
@ DEMOLITION FLCOR PLAN KEYNOTES et
o D Hawal
(T1) REWIVE PARTITION,BABE £ CURES. imera
= e | o m—
REMOUE BALTAH CANET il LS.
| REVIE DOR,FAASEE AND ASSOTATED HARDHARE. ————
| @ RENGVE FLODRING, IHCLUDIN CARPET, PAE, Y000, WCT, FLOOR ADHESIVES,
FASTENERS, CURBS, CERAMIC TILE & SETTHE BEIZS 104 10 THE EXSTHG SLAS.
M
VTSP ALL & PERMRE oo S 1 HOTEL HANALE
. " ROD,BUALT
\ {G7) EMOVE SAFE MOINTED A GLOSET,
i'l mw&um.nwnu.mmm,mmmm TMK 54-011:004
X mvmwmmwwmsmwmmml:ﬂ)’nm
@ REWOVE VAMTY MIRROR AND EACKING, -1
- plan—unit_modsirm.dwg
s @ REWQUE YONLET, SEE PLUVGING DEMO FOR ADDTHINAL NOTES,
1 DA MTLE:
HEINIVE SATHTUB AND ASSOCIATED FLUMENG AND FIXTURES, SEF PULKAING
| l TEMQTOR ACCATIHAL TES A WFCRUATIA. ENL DEMO FLR PLAN, DEMO RCP, FLR
| @3 COR,GURR WALLS D PLAN, RCP-UNIT J& - RM 802
G PEUVESOE RN N LS,
613 PEOVETU LEDGE R TR BUARCUR.
1 E16) HEVEVE PARTAL YT GLA38 PARTTCN,
” ) PEMUESTER MDSTRE S Zas AS NOTED
b BT
ﬂ [E08) REVIVE WADOW SEAT ANDWOUD SLLBCARD,
1 [ — p—
3Jj I 3 = @ FROECTME ¥ orarnG o,
N PEUOVE ALL CEBRES
5 ) LM TYPE J ROOM 502) - FLODR PLAN Y 1) _UNIT TYPE J5 (ROOM 902) - DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN ¢ ¢ o R R @ o i Z18086-01
=i NDTE: SEE SHTE,A0SL AR FOR =T - — | ® MO NOTES i : A03
) mmmm'us . SEE o4/04/15
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@ﬂT TYPE A1 {ROOM 904) - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN KEYNGTES

@ MG, PATCH =]
(5 RENOVESHITER ALAIKE ARDTRACS.
(@) FNCVEESING T ATIRE, SEERECDRINGS,

111 & KING STREET, SINTE 170
HONCLLLL, HI 98813-8398
808,523,505
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04/04/19
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@g\m TYPE A1 (ROOM 004) - FLOOR FLAN
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DEMOLITICN FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

(5) FeovERRTIION BcE A 0
(22 RewvE LT GAHET
REMOVE DO FRAME 103 ASSOCATED KARDWARE.

(02 REMOVE RIOCRYE, NCULIING GARPET, PAD,MOUEL VLT LUOR ALFESIVES,
FASTEHERS, EUES, GERAMAC TILE 4 SETTING BECS DOWN TO THE XSTHG SLAA,

RENOVE WALL CIVEREHS, TEXTURED!
AtLS 4§ REQUIRED FIHISHES,

RENVE CLOSET A0, BULT [N SHELVES AMD ARSOCIATED HARIRARE.
REMOVE, SAFEMCMTED N OLIET.

MLLYYORK. (BLASS SHELVES,

REFRIGERATOR,

REMOVE VARITY COLDITER, LAVATORIES AN ASSOCITED FLUMEM AND
RXTURES: SEE PLUMBING DEMG FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES AND RFORUATION,

@ REMOVEVANTY MAROR AND GACKIG.

@ REWOVE TOILET, HOTES,

REMONE BATHIUE ANDASSOUIATED PLUNEING AND FLOIURES. SEE PLUMBING
1D FOR ADDITIORAL NOTES AND INFORLATIN,

@ PEWNE S, ViALLE AND

10 REMVESTONE FNSH S WALS

1) REMOVE TUB LG 8 U SRR,

G REMOVE PATTIALHEGHT GLASS PAVTTION,

613) RENOVE STER AND STCRE AHISH

61) RELNVE WINDON SEAT D WOGD 5L EARD.

@ ANDASSOCIATED

) REMIE ALLOFEA LOSE 505§ ECUPVENT REBMAMING N SPMCE.

7)) EMNE FANCOL LT ASSOCKTED GRALES, SEEMECH

THOTEL HANALEI

TMK: 5.4-011:004

LENAME:

] plan—unit_modeirm.dwg

DRATONG TTLE:

ENL. DEMO FLR PLAN, DEMO RCP, FLR
PLAN, RCP -LINIT A1 - RM 304

seue AS NOTED

‘SEET-002 FOR GEWERAL NOTES AND-GENERAL ERIDRTICH NOTES,
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DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN KEYNOTES

@ I4NG, PRTCH ANDPREP FORNEH TISH
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W 1590 W 3 1R W

AREA DESCRIPTION

The Pali Ke Kua study area {frangects O - 44} Is located on the notth coast of Kaual,
The shoreline is composed of calcareous sand beach inlerrupted by basalt head-
tands with & fringing reed offshore. :

Quarzll, the area is ercding at an avarage rate of £33 ftfys. The area lands itssif o
divislon into fhree porlions. Tha sauthern beach (transects 0 23} is bounded by
Hanalei River and Fuu Paa Paint. This section of tha sludy ares i experiencing
erosion at an avarage rate of 0.4 fifyr. Pali Ke Kua transects 24 — 443 to tha north
of the sludy area has experienced erosion al an average rate of 0.2 fyr. Previous
studies” did not analyze the Pall Ke Kua study erea shoreline.

* Makal Ocaen Enyistring urd Sou Enginearing, 1991 Aeial Pholograph Aralysh of Coastsl
Erosion on tha [slands of Keusd, Molokal, Lane, Maui, and Hawat, State of Hewsl Offica of
Castal Zone Management Frogram,

2
3
=
Z
=

—Apr 10 1975
. A 12 1875
1987
1988
1087
2008 i I Erosion Rate

SHORELINE CHANGE RATES

T— Eroslon mte measurement locabions | Historical shoreline positons ane measured every B6 It
{shore-normal fransects) i aleng lhe shoreling. Thase sites are denoted by yellow
: shore-perpendicular fransects. Changes In the position
of the shorelings through Ime are used fo calculate
shoreline change rates {ftyr) at each transact [acation.

Survey (NOS) topographie survey charts. The - Amual shorefine changa ratas are shown on ths
Iomw walar mark ' used as the historical shors- shum-pyallelgmphﬂgedharsnnmegmph indicate 2
line, or shoreline change refecunce feature o Trend of baach eroion, while Bue bars indicate a trend
(SCRF). of Bocistion, Approximately every fifth irarsact and bar
of tha graph is sumbered, Whare necessary, transetis
Movemeni of the SCRF along shore-normal . Bave been purpaesty deleted to malotain sonsietont
transects (spaced every 66 #) is used to calcu- Bl aicmgshars spacing. As a result transect numbering s
- hot consecutive everywhere, The raiss are smoothed

k. aongehore using 8 1-3-5-3-1 leschniqus 1o aomalize

| rate differances on adjecent transects.

PRI
2 . .

Charies Fletchor Matthew Barbee, Sisny-Chyn Ling,
Malt Dorer. Julka Enses ang Ayesha Genz

Unhversity of Hawaii Constat Geology Group

Scheol of Ocean and Eanth Seiences end Technology
1680 Eas1 West Road. Honolulu. HI 98422, LS. A,

H DR

408 uzers

155" ! 155720 W




Pali Ke Kua - Smoothed Rates Positive Rate = Accretion
Negative Rate = Erosion

: ~Smoothed |
~Transect  Rate(ft/yr) |
0 -0.1
1 0.2
2 -0.2
3 0.3
4 -0.3
5 0.3
6 -0.3
7 -0.3
8 0.3
9 04
10 0.4
11 04
12 0.4
13 04
14 -03
15 -0.4
16 0.5
17 0.6
18 0.6
19 -0.5
20 -0.5
21 -0.5
22 -0.6
23 0.5
24* -0.1
25 -0.1
26 0.0
27 0.2
28 0.2
29 0.1
30 0.1
31* -0.4
32 0.3
33 0.4
34 -0.4
35 -0.4
36 -0.3
37 -0.3
38 0.3
39 0.3
40 - 04
44* 0.5
. 42% -0.5
43* 0.5
44*. 0.5

*Imagery indicates beachwidth of zera during period of analysis. Rate calculation reflects data with beach existence.



Pali Ke Kua - Smoothed Shoreline Change Rates
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100
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1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #12

Smoathad = -0.4 fthyr

1940 1960 1980 2000
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100

150
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100

Transect #1

Smaothed = -0.2 fiyr

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #4

Smoothed = -0.3 ftiyr

- }

l|1
TFT

L
Ei

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #7

Smoaothed = -0.3 fiyr

Pty

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #10

Smoathed = -0.4 fthyr

1940 1960 1980 2000

yr
Transect #13

Smoothed = -0.4 fthr

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr

150
160

150
100

150
100

150

100

150
100

Pasitive Rate = Accretion
Negative Rate = Erosion

Transect #2

Smoothed = -0.2 fthyr

4

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #5

Smoothed = 0.3 ftiyr

%

1940 1960 1980 2000
yl‘
Transect #8

Smoathed =-0.3 ftiyr

t

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #11

Smoothed = -0.4 ftfyr

{

1940 1960 1980 2000

yr
Transect #14

Smoothed = -0.3 ftiyr

i

- 1940 1960 1980 2000
yr

*Hardened Shorelines with no beach are shawn with a blue square. The analysis stops at the first hardened shoreline.




Pali Ke Kua - Smoothed Shoreline Change Rates

150
100

150
100

150
100
50

=50

150
100

150
100

Transect #15

Smaathed = -0.4 ftiyr
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1940 1960 1880 2000
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1940 1960 1980 2000
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1940 1960 1980 2000
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F“‘%H

1940 1960 1980 2000
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Transect #28

Smoothad = 0.2 ftiyr

s

1940 1960 1980 2000
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180
100
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100
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100

150
100

Positive Rate = Accration
Negative Rate = Ercsion

Transect #17

moathed = -0.6 ft/yr

1940 1960 1980 2000
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1940 1960 1980 2000
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1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #26

Smoothed = 0 fthr
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Smoathed = 0.1 ftiyr

et

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr

*Hardened Shorelines with no beach are shown with a blue square. The analysis stops at the first hardened shareline.




Pali Ke Kua - Smoothed Shoreline Change Rates
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e
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A S
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1940 1960 1980 2000
v
Transect #37

moathed = -0.3 fthyr

t

1940 1960 1980 2000
.oy
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Smoothed = 0.4 filyr

1940 1960 1980 2000
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Transect #43*

Smocthed = 0.5 fttyr

T 7

1940 1860 1980 2000
yr )

150
100

150
100

150
100
50

-50

Positive Rate = Accretion
Negative Rate = Erosion

Transect #32

Smoothad =-0.3 fifyr

bt

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #35

}muclhsd =-0.4 fiyr
W

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #38

Smoothed = ~0.3 ftiyr

-

|
1

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr
Transect #41*

Smacthed =-0.5 fiyr

4

1940 1960 1980 2000
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Transect #44*

Smoathed =-0.5 fifyr

i

1940 1960 1980 2000
yr

*Hardened Shorelines with no beach are shown with a blue square. The analysis stops at the first hardened shareline.
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SHORELINE CERTIFICATION MAP OF
FORTION OF LOT 4-A

Being the congolldation of
Lot 4 of Princeville at Hanalel, Parcel 1-A, Unit 1X, (Flie Plan 1187)
Lot | of Princeville ak Hanalei, Parcel 1-A, Unit XVIll, (File Pian 1612)
and TMK: 5-4-04:29
and
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Ld ct. Agp. 124, Map 1€
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[ -] 224 200 S0
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4 ) N
APPROX. LOCATION
OF SHORELINE
)
APPROX. LOCATION
OF SHORELINE [}
2)
DATE: MARGCH 30, 2014
TIME: 1100 AM
SHORELINE CERTIFICATION PHOTOERAPHS
LOT 4-A AND LOT 5-A
Honua Engineering, Inc.
@ P.0. Box 851 Han':fegfj H 96714 3’03) 826-7256 5HEE TIOF & )

TMK:(4) 5-4-11:04 (LOT 4-A} & 5-4-04:35 (LOT 5-A) PROJECT NO. 6212




APPROX. LOCATION
OF SHORELINE

EN

APPROX. LOCATION
OF SHORELINE

"

Opammm

Inc.

DATE: JANUARY 28, 2019
TIME: 11:00 AM

SHORELINE CERTIFICATION PHOTOSRAPHS
LOT 4-A AND LOT 5-A

SHEET 2 OF &

826-72%

W,

TMK:(4) 5-4-1):04 (LOT 4-A) & 5-4-04.35 (LOT 5-A) FROJECT NO. 6212




APPROX. LOCATION
OF SHORELINE

APPROX. LOCATION

OF SHORELINE
&6
SHORELINE CERTIFICATION PHOTOERAFPHS
o LOT 4-A AND LOT 5-A
OPaﬂoxaera\gmam(malz?sm SHEET 3 OF & )

T™K:(4) 5-4-i1:04 (LOT 4-A) ¢ 5-4-04:35 (LOT 5-A) PROUECT NO. 8212




APPROX. LOCATION
OF SHORELINE

SHORELINE CERTIFICATION PHOTOGRAPHS
LOT 4-A AND LOT 5-A

(gB)Honua Engneering. Inc. ~ gHEET 4 OF 5

"N/ 0. Bor 851 Hte, 1 96714 (858) 8267255

T™K:(4) 5-4-1l:04 LOT 4-A} ¢ 5-4-04:35 (LOT 5-A) PROJECT NO. 62{2




APPROX. LOCATION
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